Online Survey of 18-34-year-old Registered Voters Nationally
N=800

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
N=800 Registered Voters
January 7 — 11, 2021
Margin of Error + 3.46%
You have been selected to participate in a survey with people like you in [STATE] today on a confidential basis. This
is a rare opportunity to voice your opinions. Your responses will be kept confidential, you are not being asked to buy
anything or donate money. We simply want to know what you think and how you feel.

A. Are you, or is anyone in your household, employed in the news media or a market research firm?

100% No (continue)

B. Are you currently registered to vote in [NAME OF STATE FROM SAMPLE]?
100% Yes
C. In what year were you born?

41%  Gen-Z (18-24)
59%  Millennial (25-34)

D. What is your gender?

49% Male
51% Female

GENERAL POLITICAL OPINIONS/BEHAVIOR:

1. Regardless of how you voted this year, do you typically vote for (ROTATE) Republican or Democrat
candidates?

35% Total Republican candidates
23% Mostly Republican candidates
12% Somewhat More Republican candidates

46% Total Democrat candidates
9% Somewhat More Democrat candidates
37% Mostly Democrat candidates

12% Depends / Neutral
5% First Time Voting
2% Unsure / Refused
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For whom did you vote in the 2020 Presidential election: (ROTATE) Donald Trump, Joe Biden (END

ROTATE), or another candidate?

33% Donald Trump
56% Joe Biden
3% Someone Else
6% Did not vote
1% Don’t recall
1% Refused

What do you consider to be the most important issue facing the United States? (RANDOMIZE
CHOICES)

31% Coronavirus
16% Jobs and the economy
12% Black Lives Matter movement/race relations
10% Healthcare
5% Crime and criminal justice reform
5% Environment and climate change
5% National security
4% Immigration and border security
4% Education
3% Abortion
1% Religious liberty
2% Refused

Which of the following statements best describes your own position on the issue of abortion?
(ROTATE RESPONSE CATEGORIES 1-6 TOP-TO-BOTTOM AND BOTTOM-TO-TOP)

19% Abortion should be allowed at any time during a woman’s pregnancy and for any reason
19% Abortion should only be legal in cases of rape, incest or to save the life of the mother

15% Abortion should be legal for any reason, but not after five months of pregnancy when the fetus is

viable and can feel pain
15% Abortion should be prohibited in all circumstances
14% Abortion should be legal for any reason, but not after the first three months of pregnancy
8% Abortion should be legal only to save the life of the mother
9% Unsure/Depends
2% Refused

Do you believe Americans should have the right to vote on abortion-related policies in their state?
(ROTATE 1-4, 4-1)

66% Total Yes
41% Strongly Yes
25% Somewhat Yes

19% Total No
9% Somewhat No
10% Strongly No

12% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused
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Heartbeat
6. When do you believe a human fetus’ heart begins to beat?

21% At the moment of conception
28% At 3 weeks
26% At 12 weeks
12% At 20 weeks
4% At 30 weeks
2% At 40 weeks
7% At the moment of birth

7. Whether on a battlefield or in an emergency room, the detection of a human heartbeat gives medical
professionals confirmation of life to provide critical care. The human fetal heart begins to beat 21 days after
conception, at 3 weeks gestation. Knowing this, do you (ROTATE) support or oppose abortion being banned
after a heartbeat is detected? (ROTATE 1-4, 4-1)

47% Total Support
28% Strongly Support
19% Somewhat Support

38% Total Oppose
15% Somewhat Oppose
23% Strongly Oppose

14% Don’t Know/Unsure
1% Refused

8. Which of the following comes closest to your view? (ROTATE 1-5, 5-1)
25% | oppose abortion anytime after a heartbeat is detected, except to save the life of the mother or in
the case of rape or incest.
18% | support abortion at any time without exception
17% | support abortion after a heartbeat is detected, up until the fetus can feel pain
15% | oppose abortion in all circumstances
13% | oppose abortion anytime after a heartbeat is detected, except to save the life of the mother

10% Don’t Know/Unsure
1% Refused

9. Should doctors be required to search for a heartbeat before performing or offering abortion services to a
woman?

60% Total Yes
37% Strongly Yes
23% Somewhat Yes

25% Total No
11% Somewhat No
14% Strongly No

14% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused
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Roe v. Wade & Doe v. Bolton

10. Do you (ROTATE) support or oppose the 1973 Supreme Court rulings known as Roe v. Wade and Doe v.
Bolton? (ROTATE 1-4, 4-1)

41% Total Support
21% Strongly Support
19% Somewhat Support

22% Total Oppose
12% Somewhat Oppose
10% Strongly Oppose

34% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused

For the following questions, whether you may or may not agree with the statement, do you (ROTATE) support or
oppose Roe v. Wade and Doe v. Bolton after learning that: (RANDOMIZE LIST)

11. It allows for abortions to be performed in all nine (9) months of pregnancy, up until the moment of birth.
30% Total Support

16% Strongly Support
14% Somewhat Support

57% Total Oppose
14% Somewhat Oppose
43% Strongly Oppose

10% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused

12. It allows for abortions to be performed simply because the mother doesn'’t like the sex of the baby.

24% Total Support
13% Strongly Support
11% Somewhat Support

62% Total Oppose
11% Somewhat Oppose
51% Strongly Oppose

10% Depends/Unsure
4% Refused

13. It allows for abortions to be performed because the mother fears her child will have a chromosomal or
genetic disorder like Down syndrome.

43% Total Support
22% Strongly Support
21% Somewhat Support

40% Total Oppose
14% Somewhat Oppose
27% Strongly Oppose

14% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused
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14. It allows for abortions to be committed because the mother fears her child may be same-sex attracted or
transgendered.

26% Total Support
13% Strongly Support
13% Somewhat Support

58% Total Oppose
11% Somewhat Oppose
47% Strongly Oppose

12% Depends/Unsure
5% Refused

15. It has been used to justify sending your tax dollars to perform abortions or off-set other expenses of abortion
providers.

34% Total Support
18% Strongly Support
16% Somewhat Support

46% Total Oppose
15% Somewhat Oppose
31% Strongly Oppose

17% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused

16. It allows women to use abortion as a form of contraception.

31% Total Support
16% Strongly Support
15% Somewhat Support

51% Total Oppose
12% Somewhat Oppose
39% Strongly Oppose

13% Depends/Unsure
4% Refused

17. Since 1973, there have been more than 20 million abortions of black fetuses, and more than 65 million
abortions of all races in America.

35% Total Support
17% Strongly Support
18% Somewhat Support

38% Total Oppose
13% Somewhat Oppose
24% Strongly Oppose

23% Depends/Unsure
4% Refused
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18. It is estimated that there are nearly 2,300 abortions committed in the United States each day.

35% Total Support
19% Strongly Support
17% Somewhat Support

41% Total Oppose
14% Somewhat Oppose
26% Strongly Oppose

20% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused

END RANDOMIZATION

19. After learning more about Roe v. Wade and Doe v. Bolton, do you (ROTATE) support or oppose Roe v.

Wade and Doe v. Bolton? (ROTATE 1-4, 4-1)

38% Total Support
20% Strongly Support
18% Somewhat Support

42% Total Oppose
15% Somewhat Oppose
27% Strongly Oppose

16% Depends/Unsure
4% Refused

20. If the Supreme Court would reverse their Roe v. Wade and Doe v. Bolton decisions, the question of whether
or not abortion should be permitted and in what circumstances would be determined by legislators and
voters in each state. Do you (ROTATE) support or oppose reversing Roe and Doe and bringing the abortion
decision back to individual states?

44% Total Support

21% Strongly Support

23% Somewhat Support
36% Total Oppose

13% Somewhat Oppose
23% Strongly Oppose

18% Depends/Unsure

3% Refused
21. Do you (ROTATE) agree or disagree that all American taxpayers, regardless of their beliefs on abortion,

should pay for abortions in the United States with tax dollars?

36% Total Agree

18% Strongly Agree

18% Somewhat Agree

48% Total Disagree

16% Somewhat Disagree

32% Strongly Disagree

14% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused
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22. And do you (ROTATE) agree or disagree that all American taxpayers, regardless of their beliefs on abortion,
should pay for abortions worldwide with tax dollars?

33% Total Agree
17% Strongly Agree
16% Somewhat Agree

53% Total Disagree
17% Somewhat Disagree
36% Strongly Disagree

12% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused

23. Do you (ROTATE) agree or disagree that all American taxpayers, regardless of their beliefs on abortion,
should only pay for abortions in cases of rape, incest or if the mother’s life is in danger?

45% Total Agree
21% Strongly Agree

24% Somewhat Agree

38% Total Disagree
16% Somewhat Disagree
22% Strongly Disagree

14% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused

24. Are you (ROTATE) more or less likely to vote for a candidate for U.S. Congress that supports using tax
dollars to pay for abortions in the United States, regardless of the reason for the abortion?

38% Total More Likely
19% Much More Likely
19% Somewhat More Likely

40% Total Less Likely
15% Somewhat Less Likely
25% Much Less Likely

20% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused

Helping Families

25. If a high school or college student you knew was pregnant or had a young child, would you be able to name
at least one federal, state, or local resource to help them remain in school while being a parent or continuing
their pregnancy?

36% Yes

36% No

26% Unsure/Don’t Know
2% Refused
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IF “YES” ON PREVIOUS QUESTION, ASK:

26. And what resource would you recommend for them? (OPEN ENDED)
N287
22% Planned Parenthood
5% Daycare services
5% Women'’s health centers / Women'’s pregnancy centers
3% Government assistance
3% Department of Human Services / Social services
3% Schools for pregnant students
3% Google / Internet
2% Healthcare / Medicare
2% Family care centers
2% Consult a counselor/therapist
2% Stop abortion
1% Financial aid
1% wiC
1% Adoption resources
1% Babysitting
1% Online school/classes
1% Consult a doctor / Go to hospital
1% Welfare services
1% Abortion clinics
6% None
33% Other
5% Don'’t Know
ASK ALL:
27. Thinking back to when you were in high school and/or college, do you recall seeing resources to help
pregnant or parenting students?
45% Total Yes
21% Yes, in high school and college
12% Yes, in high school only
12% Yes, in college only
42% No, | do not recall seeing any resources
12% Unsure/Don’t Know
1% Refused
28. Which of the following are federal laws that protect pregnant and parenting students from discrimination from

their school administrations? (ROTATE TOP 6, MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED)

20%
19%
19%
18%
17%
1%
17%

6%
29%

2%

Protect from harassment based on pregnancy

Allow students to continue to participate in classes and extracurricular activities

Prohibit schools from taking away scholarships and financial aid

Offer the opportunity to make up any missed schoolwork due to pregnancy

Excuse any absences due to pregnancy

Prohibit schools from removing student athletes from their sports programs due to pregnancy
All of these

None of these

Unsure/Don’t Know

Refused
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Federal Paid Leave

29. Do you (ROTATE) support or oppose federally-funded paid leave policy for mothers and fathers?

73% Total Support
48% Strongly Support
24% Somewhat Support

15% Total Oppose
11% Somewhat Oppose
5% Strongly Oppose

9% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused

30. Which person do you agree with more? (ROTATE)

Person 1: The United States should have a federally funded paid leave policy for parents, paid for by

taxpayers.

Person 2: The United States should have a federally funded paid leave policy for parents, paid for with the

parent’s own Social Security taxes.

Person 3: The United States should not have a federally funded paid leave policy for parents.

45% Total Agree Person 1
27% Strongly Agree Person 1
18% Somewhat Agree Person 1

32% Total Agree Person 2
18% Strongly Agree Person 2
14% Somewhat Agree Person 2

10% Total Agree Person 3
5% Strongly Agree Person 3
5% Somewhat Agree Person 3

12% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused

31. Are you (ROTATE) more or less likely to vote for a candidate for U.S. Congress that supports a federally-

funded paid leave policy for parents?

65% Total More Likely
34% Much More Likely
31% Somewhat More Likely

19% Total Less Likely
13% Somewhat Less Likely
6% Much Less Likely

14% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused
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Adoption and Foster Care

32.

Currently, home studies for foster care and adoptive parents are conducted by social workers. There is
often a long wait for such studies to be held. Would you (ROTATE) support or oppose reforms that would
allow career public servants (including retired teachers, police officers, and firefighters) to perform home

studies that are typically only done by social workers?

59% Total Support
25% Strongly Support
34% Somewhat Support

20% Total Oppose
14% Somewhat Oppose
6% Strongly Oppose

19% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused

Free Speech

33. Have you ever felt that you were not able to speak freely about controversial subjects by your school,

professors, or teachers without repercussions?

41% Yes

42% No

15% Don’t Know/Unsure
2% Refused

RANDOMIZE NEXT 3 QUESTIONS

34. Racial minority students often face threats of violence, actual violence, and suppression of their free speech
rights on college campuses. Do you (ROTATE) agree or disagree that colleges and universities be required

to protect students’ free speech rights even if they are race-related?

66% Total Agree
42% Strongly Agree

24% Somewhat Agree

20% Total Disagree
12% Somewhat Disagree
7% Strongly Disagree

12% Depends/Unsure
2% Refused
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35. LGBTQ students often face threats of violence, actual violence, and suppression of their free speech rights

on college campuses. Do you (ROTATE) agree or disagree that colleges and universities be required to
protect students’ free speech rights even if they are related to LGBTQ issues?

67% Total Agree

43% Strongly Agree
24% Somewhat Agree
18% Total Disagree
11% Somewhat Disagree
8% Strongly Disagree
12% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused
36. Pro-life students often face threats of violence, actual violence, and suppression of their free speech rights

on college campuses. Do you (ROTATE) agree or disagree that colleges and universities be required to
protect students’ free speech rights even if they are anti-abortion?

65% Total Agree

37%
28%

18%

Strongly Agree
Somewhat Agree

Total Disagree

10%
8%

14%
3%

Somewhat Disagree
Strongly Disagree

Depends/Unsure
Refused

END RANDOMIZATION

Chemical Abortion

37. As you may or may not be aware, chemical abortions are conducted using pills, and currently used to end
40% of early pregnancies. Do you currently (ROTATE) support or oppose a law allowing doctors to
prescribe chemical abortion pills without physically examining a patient?

39% Total Support
18% Strongly Support
22% Somewhat Support
44% Total Oppose
18% Somewhat Oppose
26% Strongly Oppose
13% Depends/Unsure
3% Refused
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38. If a pregnant mother has a Rh-negative blood type (about 15% of the population), she must be given
medication shortly after the birth of her child or abortion in order to ensure she can carry future children to
term later. A blood test is required to determine Rh status. Does knowing this make you (ROTATE) more or
less likely to support a law allowing doctors to prescribe chemical pills without physically examining a
patient?

38% Total More Likely To Support
16% Much More Likely To Support
22% Somewhat More Likely To Support
32% Total Less Likely To Support
17% Somewhat Less Likely To Support
15% Much Less Likely To Support
26% Depends/Unsure

4% Refused

39. The further along a woman is in her pregnancy when a chemical abortion is performed, the more likely she
is to experience dangerous side effects such as severe bleeding, which may cause death. A woman may
not know exactly how far along she is in her pregnancy or may not be honest with a provider she is not
seeing in person. Does knowing this make you (ROTATE) more or less likely to support a law allowing
doctors to prescribe chemical abortion pills without physically examining a patient?

35% Total More Likely To Support
14% Much More Likely To Support
21% Somewhat More Likely To Support
38% Total Less Likely To Support
18% Somewhat Less Likely To Support
20% Much Less Likely To Support
21% Depends/Unsure
6% Refused
40. Still thinking about chemical abortions later in pregnancy, a follow up exam is needed after every chemical

abortion to make sure that no human tissue remains inside the mother, which can lead to infection and
death. Does knowing this make you (ROTATE) more or less likely to support a law that requires a follow-up
visit with a doctor after taking chemical abortion pill regime?

45% Total More Likely To Support
22% Much More Likely To Support
23% Somewhat More Likely To Support

30% Total Less Likely To Support
16% Somewhat Less Likely To Support
14% Much Less Likely To Support

19% Depends/Unsure
5% Refused

STUDENTS FOR LIFE ONLINE POLL — TOPLINE REPORT 12



41. There have been media reports that abusive partners have been convicted of buying chemical abortion pills
online and slipping them to pregnant mothers without their consent. Laws that require an in-person purchase
would ensure that abusers can’t pretend to be a pregnant woman and order the drugs anonymously online

or through a phone app. Do you (ROTATE) support or oppose requiring the in-person purchase

of abortion pills rather than online sales?

55% Total Support
32% Strongly Support
24% Somewhat Support

23% Total Oppose
14% Somewhat Oppose
9% Strongly Oppose

17% Depends/Unsure
4% Refused

42. Are you (ROTATE) more or less likely to vote for a candidate for U.S. Congress that supports requiring an

in-person doctor visit to receive chemical abortion pills?

52% Total More Likely
26% Much More Likely
26% Somewhat More Likely

25% Total Less Likely
13% Somewhat Less Likely
13% Much Less Likely

19% Depends/Unsure
4% Refused

ASK ENTIRE SAMPLE

Now just a few questions to make sure we have a representative sample —

D1. Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or

some other Central or Latin American background?

33% Yes
61% No
5% Unsure
2% Refused

D2. And which of the following best describes your racial background?

57% White or Caucasian
15% Black or African-American
4% Asian or Pacific Island
21% Hispanic
1% Native American
* Middle Eastern
2% Other
- Refused
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D3. Do you consider your religious background to be... (rotate)

29% Catholic
15% Protestant
12% Agnostic/Atheist
3% Jewish
3% Muslim
1% Mormon
10% Other, Specified (Record Verbatim)
23% None/Unaffiliated
4% Refused

D4. We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...?

31% Below $40,000
37% Between $40,000 and $79,999
16% Between $80,000 and $124,999
10% Above $125,000

4% Unsure

2% Refused

D5. What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

2% Less than high school
25% High school graduate
23% Some college
10% College graduate with Associates or 2 year degree
27% College graduate with a Bachelors or 4 year degree
11% Post-graduate degree

2% Technical or vocational school graduate

1% Don't Know/ Refused

D6. Which of the following best describes your marital status? (ROTATE CHOICES)

60% Single, Never Married
35% Married, or Domestic Partnership
2% Divorced
1% Widowed
1% Separated
2% Refused
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D7. In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a (ROTATE)
Republican, Independent, or Democrat?

30% Total Republican
20% Strong Republican
10% Not so strong Republican

34% Total Independent

6% Independent leaning Republican
20% Independent
8% Independent leaning Democrat

36% Total Democrat
12% Not so strong Democrat
24% Strong Democrat

- Other
- Refused

D8. Thinking for a moment about your social, economic, and political views...Do you consider yourself to be
(ROTATE) a conservative, moderate or liberal...?

31% Total Conservative
15% Very Conservative
16% Somewhat Conservative

29% Moderate

31% Total Liberal
13% Somewhat Liberal
18% Very Liberal

2% Libertarian
7% Do Not Know/Refused

REGION:

20% Northeast
21% Midwest
39% South
20% West
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